General Fund expenses for City Hall sign digital upgrades, generator 
installation, and fuel line work; and Police Department costs for K-9 equipment and other K-9-related expenses. 
Mayor Slivinski stated that as a result of these expenditures, the total appropriation for fiscal year 2025–2026 will increase to 
eight hundred seventy-eight thousand four hundred fifty-nine dollars ($878,459.00). 
Councilmember Dan Fisher then read Ordinance No. 688, amending Ordinance No. 686, in full. 
There were no public comments. 

Councilmember Bobbi Leonhardt moved to close the Public Hearing and moved back into regular session 
Councilmember Quin Pope seconded. The voting unanimous in the affirmative 

Councilmember Quin Pope moved to approve Ordinance 688 AMENDING THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION 
ORDINANCE NO. 686 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025–2026; OPENING THE BUDGET FOR THE GENERAL FUND IN 
THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($79,000.00) AND THE SEWER FUND IN THE 
AMOUNT OF SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-NINE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE DOLLARS 
($799,459.00); INCREASING THE TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025–2026 BY EIGHT 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE DOLLARS ($878,459.00); 
APPROPRIATING FUND BALANCE (SAVINGS) 
Councilmember Dan Fisher seconded.  
Roll call vote was taken.  Bobbi Leonhardt       yes 

Dan Fisher         yes 
  Quin Pope      yes 
  Brady Shultis    yes 

The motion passes unanimously.  

Rec Community Discussion:

[...]

He explained that the grant requires a 20% match, which would be paid by the Montpelier Community Foundation. 
Molly Beseris will prepare and submit the grant application. Mr. Allred stated that, if awarded, the Foundation plans to use the 
funds to construct ADA-accessible restrooms at Heritage Park. He estimated the total project budget at sixty-two thousand four 
hundred dollars ($62,400.00). He requested that the City assist by connecting the restrooms to city utilities, noting that the cost of 
installation could be applied toward the required match. Mr. Allred also mentioned that the Foundation would like to purchase 
two additional picnic tables at a cost of seven hundred thirty-three dollars ($733.00) each, plus shipping. He asked if the city 
would consider purchasing one of the tables, with the cost applied toward the grant match requirement. Mayor Ted Slivinski 
asked Superintendent Chris Bruce whether the city could use additional picnic tables to replace existing tables at the park.